ences with the reference simulations are obtained for a 5 ◦C
perturbation, due to a lowered temperature–elevation feed-
back in the simulation with λ= 0.4 ◦C km−1. For all other
experiments, changes in the ω parameter or in the degree day
factors have differences of less than ±2 % compared to ref-
erence simulations. As such, this series of perturbed experi-
ments shows that changing climate-related model parameters
results in only small changes in the EIS ice volume loss com-
pared to the standard configuration of the GRISLI ice sheet
model and does not question the prevailing influence of the
atmospheric forcing suggested by our reference sensitivity
experiments.

https://doi.org/10.5194/cp-20-187-2024 Clim. Past, 20, 187–209, 2024

202 V. van Aalderen et al.: Relative importance of the mechanisms triggering the Eurasian ice sheet deglaciation

Table 4. List of sensitivity experiments (columns 5–10) performed with changes in the standard GRISLI configuration. New values of model
parameters are given in column 4, with reference values indicated in parentheses. Changes in physical parameterizations are indicated in
column 2.

Exp. GRISLI configuration changes Spin-up methods Perturbation experiments

no. Variables Name Value Constant Transient 1 ◦C 5 ◦C Kt = 10 Kt = 50
LGM

1 Spin-up method – Transient X X X X X

2 Vertical temp. gradient λ 4 ◦C km−1 (7) X X X X X

3 Precip./temperature change ω 0.05 ◦C−1 (0.11) X X X X X
4 PDD coefficients Cice,snow −25 % X X X X
5 PDD coefficients Cice,snow +25 % X X
6 Flux at the grounding line – None X X X X X
7 Basal friction law – Plastic drag X X X X X
8 Calving criterion Hcut 50 m (250) X X X X X

4.4.2 Sensitivity to physical parameterizations

Besides the climate-related parameters, changes in the repre-
sentation of the dynamic processes may have a strong impact
on the relative importance of the mechanisms responsible
for the triggering of the EIS retreat. For example, using the
PSU ice sheet model (Pollard and DeConto, 2012), Petrini
et al. (2018) found that the implementation of a grounding
line flux adjustment reduces the sensitivity of BKIS. To go a
step further and compare our findings with those of Petrini et
al. (2018), we removed the grounding line flux parameteriza-
tion in the GRISLI model and assessed its impact on the EIS